The appellee, plaintiff below, Counselor Abraham Wade Simpson, filed a damages lawsuit 

against Kenya Airways, Ltd., the appellant, and the Classic Travel Connections, as 2nd 

defendant at the court below.  The appellee alleged that after purchasing a United States One 

Thousand Four Hundred Dollars (US$1,400) ticket from Classic Travel Connections for a 

round trip from Monrovia to Uganda and back, he faced significant travel inconveniences on 

his return trip to Liberia. The appellee narrated that he successfully traveled to Uganda on 

March 19, 2019, however, on his return leg to Monrovia, on April 10, 2019, he encountered

[...]

that he was deprived of sleep, could not change 

clothes because his baggage was checked in from Entebbe to Monrovia, and he was troubled 

that he could not resume work on April 11, 2019, due to the appellant’s wrongful conduct.  

The appellee prayed the trial court for special damages of Three Hundred and Sixty-five 

United States Dollars (US$365.00) spent for ticket, food and other costs incurred while at the 

airport; general damages in an amount not less than Two Hundred Thousand United States 

Dollars (US$200,000.00), and punitive damages in the amount of One Hundred Thousand 

United States Dollars (US$100,000.00).